market fluctuations. The portfolio is valued by external valuers in
accordance with RICS Valuation – Global Standards.

149

Corporate GovernanceStrategic Report Financial Statements Other Information

Hammerson plc Annual Report 2024

2. Proportionally consolidated information

As described in the Financial Review and note 3, for managing reporting purposes the Group evaluates the performance of its business on
a proportionally consolidated basis by aggregating its properties or entities which are wholly owned or in joint operations (‘Reported Group’) with
the Group’s proportionate share of joint ventures (see note 13) and associates (see note 14) which are under the Group’s management (‘Share of
Property interests’).

A. PROFIT/(LOSS) FOR THE YEAR

Adjusted earnings, which are also calculated on a proportionally consolidated basis, is the Group’s primary profit measure and this is the basis
of information which is reported to the Board. The following table sets out a reconciliation from the Group’s loss for the year under IFRS to
Adjusted earnings.

2024
Proportionally consolidated

Note

Reported
Group

£m

Share of
Property
interests

£m

Sub-total
before

adjustments
£m

Capital and
other

adjustments1
£m

Adjusted
£m

Revenue 4 121.1 126.3 247.4 – 247.4

Gross rental income2 3A, 4 81.8 107.2 189.0 – 189.0
Service charge income 4 28.6 19.4 48.0 – 48.0

110.4 126.6 237.0 – 237.0
Service charge expenses (32.6) (21.9) (54.5) – (54.5)
Cost of sales 5A (16.9) (19.6) (36.5) – (36.5)
Net rental income 60.9 85.1 146.0 – 146.0

Gross administration costs 5A (48.4) – (48.4) 4.9 (43.5)
Other income 4 10.7 0.3 11.0 – 11.0
Net administration expenses (37.7) 0.3 (37.4) 4.9 (32.5)

Profit from operating activities 23.2 85.4 108.6 4.9 113.5

Net revaluation losses on properties 12 (20.6) (70.8) (91.4) 91.4 –

Disposals

– Loss on sale of properties 8A (9.2) – (9.2) 9.2 –
– Recycled exchange gains on disposal of overseas interests 9.9 – 9.9 (9.9) –
Costs associated with pension scheme wind-up (0.5) – (0.5) 0.5 –
Change in fair value of other investments 0.4 – 0.4 (0.4) –
Other net gains 0.6 – 0.6 (0.6) –

Share of results of joint ventures 13B 8.8 (8.8) – – –
Income from other investments 1.1 – 1.1 – 1.1
Operating profit 13.1 5.8 18.9 95.7 114.6

Net finance costs 6 (55.4) (5.8) (61.2) 28.9 (32.3)
(Loss)/Profit before tax (42.3) – (42.3) 124.6 82.3
Tax charge 7A (2.5) – (2.5) – (2.5)
(Loss)/Profit from continuing operations (44.8) – (44.8) 124.6 79.8
(Loss)/Profit from discontinued operations3 9B (481.5) – (481.5) 500.7 19.2
(Loss)/Profit for the year (526.3) – (526.3) 625.3 99.0

1	 Adjusting items, described above as ‘Capital and other adjustments’, are set out in note 10A.
2	 Proportionally consolidated figure includes £10.1m (2023: £13.6m) of variable rents calculated by reference to occupiers’ turnover.
3	 Discontinued operations reflect Value Retail, see note 9 for further details.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements continued
For the year ended 31 December 2024

150 Hammerson plc Annual Report 2024

2023

Proportionally consolidated

Note

Reported
Group

£m

Share of
Property
interests

£m

Sub-total
before

adjustments
£m

Capital and
other

adjustments1
£m

Adjusted
£m

Revenue 4 134.3 132.4 266.7 – 266.7

Gross rental income2 3A, 4 92.8 115.6 208.4 – 208.4

Service charge income 4 26.6 17.1 43.7 – 43.7

119.4 132.7 252.1 – 252.1

Service charge expenses (29.1) (20.4) (49.5) – (49.5)

Cost of sales 5A (14.7) (20.7) (35.4) 0.3 (35.1)

Net rental income 75.6 91.6 167.2 0.3 167.5

Gross administration costs 5A (64.3) (0.4) (64.7) 13.2 (51.5)

Other income 4 14.9 – 14.9 – 14.9

Net administration expenses (49.4) (0.4) (49.8) 13.2 (36.6)

Profit from operating activities 26.2 91.2 117.4 13.5 130.9

Net revaluation losses on properties 12 (45.2) (73.9) (119.1) 119.1 –

Disposals

– Profit/(loss) on sale of properties 8A 1.3 (19.1) (17.8) 17.8 –

– Recycled exchange gains on disposal of overseas interests 20.1 – 20.1 (20.1) –

Change in fair